

Nos. 09-987, 09-991

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL
TUITION ORGANIZATION,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,

Respondents.

GALE GARRIOTT, in his official capacity as
Director of the Arizona Department of Revenue,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
TIMOTHY D. KELLER
Counsel of Record
PAUL V. AVELAR
398 S. Mill Avenue
Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 557-8300
tkeller@ij.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
RICHARD D. KOMER
CLARK M. NEILY III
901 N. Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

*Counsel for Respondents in Support of Petitioners
Glenn Dennard, Luis Moscoso, and
Arizona School Choice Trust*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS SUP- PORTING PETITIONERS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ARIZONA’S SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM IS A PROGRAM OF GENUINE PRIVATE CHOICE AND THEREFORE DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	3
A. School Tuition Organizations Are Not Government Actors.....	5
1. School Tuition Organizations Are Privately Created	5
2. School Tuition Organizations Op- erate Independently From Any Government Official	9
3. The Receipt Of Tax-Credit-Eligible Contributions Does Not Transform School Tuition Organizations Into State Actors	12
4. Compliance With State Regula- tions Does Not Transform School Tuition Organizations Into State Actors.....	14
5. Conclusion	15
B. The State Does Not Skew Incentives Toward Religion.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Establishment Clause Does Not Prohibit Individuals From Using Indirect Educational Aid To Obtain A Religious Education.....	19
II. ARIZONA'S SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM SERVES LOW- AND MODERATE-INCOME FAMILIES.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	21
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	9, 12, 15
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	21
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	16
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	3
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	12
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Geithner</i> , NO. CIV. 2:09-2894 WBS DAD, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50413 (E.D. Cal. May 21, 2010).....	8
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	11
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	12, 15
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999).....	11
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	21
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	1, 8, 16, 20
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	9, 13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	8
<i>Winn v. Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 562 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 10, 14
<i>Winn v. Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org.</i> , 586 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2009)	1, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	19
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	4, 18, 20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2

STATE STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-181	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-816.01	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1089	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1602	6, 7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1603	6, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	6, 7, 9
----------------------------	---------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Ariz. Dept. of Revenue, <i>A Manual for School Tuition Organizations</i> (Aug. 23, 2010), available at http://www.azdor.gov/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=CKcT5ZKMobY%3d&tabid=240	7
Ariz. Dept. of Revenue, <i>Individual Income Tax Credit for Donations to Private School Tuition Organizations: Reporting for 2009</i> (Apr. 21, 2010), available at http://www.azdor.gov/Portals/0/Reports/private-school-tax-credit-report-2009.pdf	17
Ariz. Sch. Choice Trust, <i>Arizona School Choice Trust was founded for educational opportunity for low-income families</i> , http://www.asct.org/Founders.shtml	6
Memorandum from Holly B. Hunnicutt, Ariz. Leg. Counsel (June 24, 2010), available at http://www.azleg.gov/alisPDFs/council/2010%20Renumbering%20memo.pdf	6
Ronald J. Hansen, <i>Private-school tax credits save \$8.3 million</i> , Arizona Republic, Oct. 20, 2009	12
Vicki E. Murray, Ph.D., <i>An Analysis of Arizona Individual Income Tax-credit Scholarship Recipients' Family Income, 2009-10 School Year</i> , Program on Education Policy and Governance, Harvard University 10-18 (October 2010), available at http://www.hks.harvard.edu/pepg/PDF/Papers/PEPG10-18_Murray.pdf	22, 23, 24
